
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Education Board 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2014 

Time: 4.00 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chairman) 

Henry Colthurst (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy John Bennett 
Roy Blackwell 
Nigel Challis 
Jude Chin 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Alderman Peter Estlin 
Alderman Jeffrey Evans 
Stuart Fraser 
Virginia Rounding 
Alderman William Russell 
Ian Seaton 
David Taylor 
Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Rakesh Hira 

tel. no.: 020 7332 1408 
rakesh.hira@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio video recording.  

 

 
 

John Barradell 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 11 September 

2014. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 10) 

 
 a) Outstanding Actions Sheet  (Pages 11 - 16) 

 

  To consider the outstanding actions since the last meeting of the Board.  
 
 

4. EDUCATION STRATEGY UPDATE REPORT 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 17 - 28) 

 
 

5. GOVERNORS SKILLS AUDIT AND TRAINING PROGRAMME 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 29 - 40) 

 
6. APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO GOVERNING BODIES 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  
 For Decision 
 (Pages 41 - 52) 

 
 

7. APPOINTMENT OF GOVERNOR - THE CITY OF LONDON ACADEMY ISLINGTON 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 53 - 58) 

 
 

8. VICE CHAIRMANSHIP OF THE CITY OF LONDON ACADEMY HACKNEY 
 Verbal update. 
 For Decision 

 
 
 
 



 

3 
 

9. CONTINGENCY APPLICATION - LIVERY SCHOOLS LINK CONSULTANT 
PROJECT MANAGER 

 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 59 - 62) 

 
 a) Contribution to Education by Livery Companies - Report to Policy and 

Resources Committee on 3 July 2014  (Pages 63 - 64) 
 
 

 b) Report of the Livery Education Working Party  (Pages 65 - 80) 
 
 

 c) Resolution from the Policy and Resources Committee  (Pages 81 - 82) 
 
 
 

10. REQUEST FOR THE CITY CORPORATION TO BECOME ACCOUNTABLE BODY 
FOR TWO NEW CENTRAL LONDON FORWARD EMPLOYABILITY PILOTS 

 Report of the Director of Economic Development. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 83 - 92) 

 
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 
12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 

 For Decision 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2014. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 93 - 94) 

 
 

15. EDUCATION BOARD FINANCE REPORT AND OVERVIEW 
 Joint report of the Chamberlain and the Director of Community and Children’s 

Services.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 95 - 98) 

 
 
 
 



 

 

16. ANALYSIS OF UN-VALIDATED EXAMINATION RESULTS (2014) AND PRIMARY 
SCHOOL PERFORMANCE DATA 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 99 - 120) 

 
 

17. ACTIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AND/OR URGENCY PROCEDURES 
SINCE THE LAST BOARD MEETING 

 Report of the Town Clerk (To Follow). 
 For Information 

 
 

18. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
BOARD 

 
 
19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



EDUCATION BOARD 
 

Thursday, 11 September 2014  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Education Board held at Committee Room - 2nd Floor 
West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 11 September 2014 at 4.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chairman) 
Henry Colthurst (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy John Bennett 
Roy Blackwell 
Nigel Challis 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Alderman Peter Estlin 
 

Alderman Jeffrey Evans 
Virginia Rounding 
Alderman William Russell 
Ian Seaton 
David Taylor 
Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
Officers: 
Rakesh Hira Town Clerk's Department 

Alistair MacLellan Town Clerk's Department 

Peter Kane Chamberlain 

Ade Adetosoye Director, Community & Children's Services 

Joshua Burton Community & Children's Services 

Mark Jarvis Chamberlain's Department 

Liz Skelcher Economic Development Office 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Jude Chin and Stuart Fraser.  
 
The Board noted that due to a clash of the meeting dates for Jude Chin he 
would not be able to attend the Board meetings for the next few months and 
that whilst he would remain on the circulation list a replacement for his position 
would be considered.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
The following standing declarations were made relating to the other bodies 
which Members of the Education Board served on.  
 
Deputy John Bennett 
Board of Governors City of London Freemen’s School 
Board of Governors of the Guildhall School of Music and Drama 
 
Nigel Challis 
Board of Governors of the City of London School for Girls 
Board of Governors The City Academy, Hackney 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Castle Baynard Educational Foundation & Alderman Samuel Wilson Fund  
Chartered Institute of Securities and Investment Educational Foundation 
Oxford University Council Integrity Committee 
 
Henry Colthurst 
Board of Governors, Mossbourne Community Academy 
Board of Mossbourne Federation 
Member of Court of the Worshipful Company of Grocers 
 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Board of Governors City of London School for Girls 
 
Alderman Peter Estlin 
Treasurer, Bridewell Royal Hospital - King Edward's School, Witley 
 
Alderman Jeffrey Evans 
Board of Governors City of London Academy – Islington 
St Paul’s Chorister Trust 
Council of Almoners, Christ’s Hospital 
 
Stuart Fraser 
Board of Governors City of London Freemen’s School 
Board of Governors City of London School for Girls  
Board of Governors City of London School 
 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness  
Board of Governors The City Academy, Hackney 
Castle Baynard Educational Foundation & Alderman Samuel Wilson Fund 
United Westminster Schools Foundation 
Board of School Governors and Council or Almoners, Christ's Hospital 
Barbican Centre Board 
Guildhall School Development Fund 
 
Virginia Rounding 
Board of Governors City of London School for Girls 
Board of Governors City of London Academy – Hackney 
Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park Management Committee 
 
Alderman William Russell 
Board of Governors City of London School for Girls 
Board of Governors of Guildhall School of Music and Drama 
Board of Governors Knightsbridge Schools International 
 
Ian Seaton 
Board of Governors City of London School 
Board of Governors Bridewell Royal Hospital 
Donation Governor Christ's Hospital 
 
Philip Woodhouse 
Board of Governors of the City of London Freemen’s School 

Page 2



Board of Mossbourne Federation 
Mossbourne Victoria Park Academy, Hackney 
Chairman of Governors of  Wellesley House School 
Member of the Court of Worshipful Company of Grocers 
 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES  
The public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 24 June 2014 were 
approved as a correct record subject to removing Deputy John Bennett from 
being present.  
 
Matters Arising 
 
Appointment of Education Board External Representatives  
 
The Chairman commented that the external representatives on the Board 
provided an immense amount of expertise and skills which the Board would 
benefit from. She noted that the Board was pleased that both Roy Blackwell 
and David Taylor would continue to serve at least until December.  
 
Safeguarding – Online Training Course 
 
It was noted that safeguarding training for Members who served as Governors 
of educational governing bodies would be provided in due course and that on-
line training courses would be explored, including ‘EduCare’ which was recently 
used for Governors of the Guildhall School of Music & Drama.  
 
Prior Weston Primary School – Governor Vacancy  
 
It was noted that Jeremy Mayhew CC had been appointed as a Governor of the 
Prior Weston Primary School following endorsement by the Court of Common 
Council on 11 September 2014.  
 
3.1 Outstanding Actions Sheet  
 
The outstanding actions sheet was noted. 
 

4. EDUCATION STRATEGY DEVELOPMENT PLAN  
A report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services outlined the 
processes that the Education Unit had put in place to monitor the 
implementation of the Education Strategy and the processes on how the Board 
would be regularly updated to enable the efficient and effective exercise of the 
Board’s responsibilities.  
 
Members discussed the report in detail with the following points being made:- 
 

 An Education Strategy update would be provided at each Board meeting as 
a standing item, highlighting key developments in the delivery of the 
Education Strategy. 

 

Page 3



 The Education Strategy Development Plan would be reported biannually 
rather than once a year.   

 

 The progress against each individual action would be monitored regularly. 
 

 A colour scheme would be developed for the development plan in order for 
Members to identify which actions were either short, medium or long term 
and to help prioritise.  

 

 The leaflet which had been provided to all secondary academies illustrating 
EDO’s offer (plus apprenticeships) would be circulated to the Board for 
information.  

 

 In relation to Action 35, namely, ‘liaise with the local authority and c
[...]
considered. 
 
The Assistant Director of Economic Development explained that following the 
Hackney Careers in the City event 95% of young people agreed they now 
understood what skills and qualities were considered by potential employers. In 
relation to the employee volunteering scheme it was highlighted that during 
quarter one of the year approximately 54 volunteers from the City Corporation 
had been involved with the City’s Academies.   
 
A discussion took place and it was noted that the dates of the future careers 
events would be circulated to Members of the Board along with the names of 
the companies who engaged with the careers events, with a view to 
encouraging other companies to participate.     
 
In relation to the ‘Bridging the Gap’ event for NEETs which took place on 10 
March 2014, Members discussed the potential for this event to be delivered 
again in the future.  
 
It was noted that these events involved a considerable amount of work for and 
could not be held as frequently as demand would like.  Members suggested 
that the model being adopted for these events could be rolled out to the livery 
to allow them to run the event themselves, if they so wished.   
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted.  
 

7. APPOINTMENT OF GOVERNORS  
A report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services setting out the 
two processes that the Board could follow when appointing Governors was 
considered. The report explained that the Board was responsible for 
recommending to the Court of Common Council the appointment of governors 
to the City’s academies and representatives on school governing bodies where 
nomination rights were granted and where they did not fall within the remit of 
another Committee.  
 
The Director of Community and Children’s Services emphasised that the 
recommended appointment process was not for the three independent Schools 
and was a model to be adopted for the three academies and other external 
educational b
[...]
 the contents of the report and agree to fund 
both events using the Scheme of Delegated Powers to Officers.  
 

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
as follows:- 
 

Item Paragraph 

16 3 

17 1 & 3 

18-19 - 

 
16. EDUCATION BOARD FINANCE REPORT  

A joint report of the Town Clerk and Director of Community and Children’s 
Services was received.  
 

17. EMPLOYER FACING EMPLOYABILITY PROGRAMMES  
A joint report of the Director of Economic Development and the Director of 
Community and Children’s Services was received.  
 

18. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
One question was raised.  
 

Page 8



19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 5.31 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Rakesh Hira 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1408 
rakesh.hira@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

 

Education Board – Outstanding Actions 
 

Item Date Action 
Officer 

responsible 

To be 
completed/ 
progressed 

to next stage 

Progress Update 

1. 24 June 
2014 

Education Board Skills Audit 
An audit of the skills of the Education 
Board would be carried out to assess 
any additional requirements to inform 
the appointment of the external 
representatives.  
 

Education 
Policy Officer 

December 
2014 

A Nominations Working Group was 
established at the 11 September 
meeting which would carry forward 
this piece of work. 

2. 24 June 
2014 

Appointment of Governors to fill 
Academy Vacancies 

 Recommend that the Court of 
Comm
[...]
e

Ongoing All (secondary) academies have the leaflet which shows EDO's 

offer (plus apprenticeships). This does not currently contain 

information on the offer from all CoL departments and there are 

challenges in ensuring it is widely circulated within the 

academies. 

71

Monitor and review programme achievements and communicate this to the 

City schools and schools in neighbouring boroughs as appropriate.

4. To promote an effective transition from 

education to employment

Economic 

Development 

Office

Ongoing EDO feeds into the Education Unit's series of bulletins to City 

Schools.

P
age 28



Committee: Date: 

Education Board   16 October 2014 

Subject: Governors Skills Audit and Training Programme Public 

Report of: Director of Community and Children’s Services  For Information 

 
Summary 

 
On 1 May 2014 the Court of Common Council approved the establishment of an 
Education Board with a number of responsibilities, including: 

  

 oversight of the City of London Corporation’s education activities and 
liaison with the City’s affiliated schools and co-sponsors, 

 oversight of the City’s role as a sponsor of academies, 

 ensuring that the City’s contribution to governance of the schools is 
effective, and 

 liaising with City-appointed governors at the City’s family of schools to 
monitor progress and contribution towards the Education Strategy.  

 
This report provides the Education Board with an update on the skills audit which the 
Education Unit asked all Chairmen of Governors to complete, information about the 
training programme that is being developed for governors, and the opportunities for 
collaboration that were agreed at the recent Headteachers’ Forum.  

 

Recommendation 
Members are asked to note this report.  

 

Main Report 

Background 
 
1. On 1 May 2014 the Court of Common Council approved the establishment of an 

Education Board with a number of responsibilities, including: 

 oversight of the City of London 
[...]
ncerely, 
 
 

 
 
JOHN NASH 

 

Page 39

http://www.ncogs.org.uk/documents/public/php3EySnn/Reconstitution_Pathway.ppt
https://www.gov.uk/reviews-of-school-governance
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/governance-in-federations
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/governance-in-multi-academy-trusts
http://www.nga.org.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 40



Committee: Date: 

Education Board   16 October 2014 

Subject: Appointment of Members to Governing Bodies Public 

Report of: Director of Community and Children’s Services  For Decision 

 
Summary 

The Education Board is responsible for recommending to the Court of Common 
Council the appointment of governors to the City’s academies and representatives 
on school governing bodies where nomination rights are granted and they do not fall 
within the remit of any other committee. This paper sets out a process that the 
Education Board could follow when recommending Members for appointment to 
school governing bodies. 

 

On 16 October 2014 the Education Board approved the appointment process for 
external representatives as set out in the Appointment of Governors Report. The 
Education Board also requested that the appointment process for Members be re-
submitted to the next Board meeting, together with amended appendices. This 
report sets out the revised appointment process when recommending Members for 
appointment to school governing bodies. 

 

 
Recommendations 

It is recommended that Members of the Education Board approve the appointment 
process that is set out in this report and endorse the supporting templates which are 
submitted as appendices to this report. 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 

1. The Education Board is responsible for the oversight and monitoring of the 
City of London’s sponsorship of its academies, including recommending to the 
Court of Common Council the appointment of governors. It is also responsible 
for recommending to the Court of Common Council
[...]
rt in July 2014 from the Livery 
Education Working Party (LEWP) and noted its contents. It also heard from the 
Chairman of the LEWP that the Livery Schools Link (LSL) service was under-
resourced and in need of restructuring so that it was best placed to provide a 
service that supported the Livery and the aims of the City Corporation’s education 
strategy. The Policy and Resources Committee supported the LEWP report’s 
recommendations and directed that the LEWP report be referred to the Education 
Board for consideration and it is therefore appended.  One-off funding is needed for 
a consultant project manager for a 6 month period to develop a business plan to 
assess the feasibility of a new Education Office, as recommended in the LEWP 
report. It is proposed that to take advantage of the existing knowledge and 
experience of the current part-time LSL administrator, this post holder should also 
undertake the additional part-time consultant project manager role.  

 
Recommendations 

            

 It is recommended that the Education Board note this report and support in 
principle the establishment of a temporary part-time consultant project 
manager role that will develop the business plan for the education office as 
proposed in the LEWP report. 

 
 It is recommended that members of the Policy and Resources Committee 

agree the proposal to use £13k from 2014/15 and £3k from 2015/16 of the 
Committee’s contingency fund, taken from City’s Cash, to cover recruitment 
of the part-time consultant project manager for a one-off 6 month period.  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 59

Agenda Item 9



 

 

Main Report  

 
1. The LEWP report was noted by the Policy and Resources Committee on 3 

July and agreed for the report to be submitted to the Education Board for 
consideration.   

 
2. The LEWP proposes: 

the creation of a central  Education Office at a maximum cost of £75,000 
per annum for two years, which would initially be funded by the City 
Corporation but th
[...]
ctions Sheet
	4 Education Strategy Update Report
	Appendix 1 - Education Strategy development plan

	5 Governors Skills Audit and Training Programme
	Appendix 1 - Governors Skills Audit and Training Programme
	Appendix 2 - Governors Skills Audit and Training Programme

	6 Appointment of Members to Governing Bodies
	Appendix 1 – City Governor appointments – person specification-final
	Appendix 2 – City Governor appointments – school summary-final
	Appendix 3 – City Governor appointments – constitution of the governing body-final
	Appendix 4 – City Governor appointments – application form-final

	7 Appointment of Governor - The City of London Academy Islington
	Appointment of Governor - The City of London Academy Islington_Appendix

	9 Contingency Application - Livery Schools Link Consultant Project Manager
	9a Contribution to Education by Livery Companies - Report to Policy and Resources Committee on 3 July 2014
	9b Report of the Livery Education Working Party
	Livery Education Working Party Report_App 1
	Livery Education Contribution


	9c Resolution from the Policy and Resources Committee
	10 Request for the City Corporation to become Accountable Body for two new Central London Forward Employability Pilots
	14 Non-Public Minutes
	15 Education Board Finance Report and overview
	16 Analysis of un-validated Examination Results (2014) and Primary School Performance Data
	Appendix 1 - examinations report
	Appendix 2 - examinations report
	Appendix 3 - examinations report


	Your name: 
	commitment to improving: Off
	ability to work: Off
	willingness to learn: Off
	commitment to the school: Off
	basic literacy: Off
	basic IT skills: Off
	experience of being: Off
	experience of chairing: Off
	experience of professional: Off
	Understanding and experience: Off
	ability to analyse: Off
	problem solving: Off
	ability to propose: Off
	change management: Off
	understanding of current: Off
	communication skills: Off
	ability to analyse data: Off
	ability to question: Off
	experi

Minutes of the meeting


EDUCATION BOARD 
 

Thursday, 16 October 2014  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Education Board held at Committee Room - 2nd Floor 
West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 16 October 2014 at 4.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chairman) 
Henry Colthurst (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy John Bennett 
Roy Blackwell 
Nigel Challis 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Alderman Peter Estlin 

Alderman Jeffrey Evans 
Virginia Rounding 
Alderman William Russell 
Ian Seaton 
David Taylor 
Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
 
Officers: 
Rakesh Hira Town Clerk's Department 

David Arnold Town Clerk's Department 

Alistair MacLellan Town Clerk's Department 

Laura Donegani 
Liz Skelcher 

Town Clerk's Department 
Town Clerk’s Department 

Alison Elam Chamberlain's Department 

Ade Adetosoye Director, Community & Children's Services 

John Conway Community & Children's Services 

Angela Murphy Community & Children’s Services 

Joshua Burton Community & Children's Services 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies for absence were received from Stuart Fraser. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
The following standing declarations were made relating to the other bodies 
which Members of the Education Board served on.  
 
Deputy John Bennett 
Board of Governors City of London Freemen’s School 
Board of Governors of the Guildhall School of Music and Drama 
 
Nigel Challis 
Board of Governors of the City of London School for Girls 
Board of Governors The City Academy, Hackney 
Castle Baynard Educational Foundation & Alderman Samuel Wilson Fund  
Chartered Institute of Securities and Investment Educational Foundation 
Oxford University Council Integrity Committee 



 
Henry Colthurst 
Board of Governors, Mossbourne Community Academy 
Board of Mossbourne Federation 
Member of Court of the Worshipful Company of Grocers 
 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Board of Governors City of London School for Girls 
 
Alderman Peter Estlin 
Treasurer, Bridewell Royal Hospital - King Edward's School, Witley 
 
Alderman Jeffrey Evans 
Board of Governors City of London Academy – Islington 
St Paul’s Chorister Trust 
Council of Almoners, Christ’s Hospital 
 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness  
Board of Governors The City Academy, Hackney 
Castle Baynard Educational Foundation & Alderman Samuel Wilson Fund 
United Westminster Schools Foundation 
Board of School Governors and Council or Almoners, Christ's Hospital 
Barbican Centre Board 
Guildhall School Development Fund 
 
Virginia Rounding 
Board of Governors City of London School for Girls 
Board of Governors The City Academy – Hackney 
Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park Management Committee 
 
Alderman William Russell 
Board of Governors City of London School for Girls 
Board of Governors of Guildhall School of Music and Drama 
Board of Governors Knightsbridge Schools International 
 
Ian Seaton 
Board of Governors City of London School 
Board of Governors Bridewell Royal Hospital 
Donation Governor Christ's Hospital 
 
Philip Woodhouse 
Board of Governors of the City of London Freemen’s School 
Board of Mossbourne Federation 
Mossbourne Victoria Park Academy, Hackney 
Chairman of Governors of  Wellesley House School 
Member of the Court of Worshipful Company of Grocers 
 
 
 
 



3. PUBLIC MINUTES  
The public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 11 September 2014 
were approved as a correct record. 
 
3.1 Outstanding Actions Sheet  
The outstanding actions sheet was noted. 
 

4. EDUCATION STRATEGY UPDATE REPORT  
A report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services provided 
Members with information about the key developments in the delivery of the 
Education Strategy relating to each of the five strategic objectives.  
 
The Chairman noted that the colour coding in the Education Strategy 
Development Plan was not clear and also represented an over simplistic 
approach to prioritisation. It was agreed that it would be better to draw out a few 
key priorities on the strands of the strategy. 
 
In response to a Member’s question regarding the Board’s long term objectives 
and expectation for a ‘first year’ report, the Director of Community and 
Children’s services advised that a further report on priorities and objectives 
would be presented to the next appropriate Board meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted.  
 

5. GOVERNORS SKILLS AUDIT AND TRAINING PROGRAMME  
The Board received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services that provided Members with an update on the skills audit which the 
Education Unit had asked all Chairmen of Governors to complete, information 
about the training programme that was being developed for Governors, and the 
opportunities for collaboration that were agreed at the recent Headteachers’ 
Forum.  
 
The Director of Community and Children’s Services advised Members that the 
skills audit had not received as many responses as anticipated. He added that 
the skills audit was an important initiative as it demonstrated the need for 
Governors to be trained and be aware of the skills required to belong to a 
Board of Governors. A member of the Board added that group training for 
Governors had proved useful at his School as it provided a good opportunity for 
knowledge-sharing.  
 
Members were also advised that the Nominations Working Group of the 
Education Board had agreed a skills audit form to be completed by all Members 
of the Education Board. 
 
In response to a Member’s question, the Board were advised Ofsted had been 
due to take over responsibility for the inspection of Association of Independent 
schools from the Independent Schools Inspectorate (ISI). However, this change 
had not been finalised. 
 
 



RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

6. APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO GOVERNING BODIES  
A report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services explained that 
the Board was responsible for recommending to the Court of Common Council 
the appointment of Governors to the City’s academies and representatives on 
school governing bodies where nomination rights were granted and where they 
did not fall into the remit of any other committee. The report set out the process 
which the Education Board should follow when recommending Members for 
appointment to school governing bodies.  
 
A Member noted that the section requesting details of any governor 
appointments inside and outside the City of London Corporation on the 
Application Form for Appointment on the Board of Governors should be at the 
beginning of the form as they would need to be referred to during completion. 
 
It was also noted that for some of the more distant independent schools to 
which the City appointed governors there could be persistent vacancies. It was 
suggested that the City might consider appointing liverymen or others with a 
close City interest to represent the City in such cases. The town clerk agreed to 
review this. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Board approve the appointment process (set out in the 
report) and endorse the supporting templates.  
 

7. APPOINTMENT OF GOVERNOR - THE CITY OF LONDON ACADEMY 
ISLINGTON  
Members of the Education Board considered a report of the Town Clerk, with 
regard to an application for appointment as Sponsor Governor to the Board of 
Governors of the City of London Academy Islington, submitted by Revd Dr 
Martin Dudley.  
 
The Town Clerk advised Members that their recommendation would be 
presented to the next meeting of the Court in Common Council in December 
2014 instead of approval being sought under urgency procedures. In the 
meantime it had been agreed with the chair of Islington governors that Revd Dr 
Martin Dudley could attend meetings before the approval. 
 
RESOLVED – That:- 
 

 the appointment of Revd Dr Martin Dudley as City Governor of the City of 
London Academy Islington, be approved; and 

 the appointment of Revd Dr Martin Dudley be recommended to the Court of 
Common Council for approval.  

 
8. VICE CHAIRMANSHIP OF THE CITY OF LONDON ACADEMY HACKNEY  

The Chairman reported that her term as the Vice Chairman of the Board of 
Governors for the City of London Academy Hackney was ending and that a 
lead Member was to be nominated from the Education Board. 
 



RESOLVED – That:- 
 

a) the appointment of Virginia Rounding as lead Member/Vice Chairman of 
the City of London Academy Hackney be approved; and 

b) Virginia Rounding be recommended to the governing body of the 
Academy as the City’s nominee as vice chair. 

 
9. CONTINGENCY APPLICATION - LIVERY SCHOOLS LINK CONSULTANT 

PROJECT MANAGER  
The Board considered a report of the Town Clerk that sought approval in 
principle of the establishment of a temporary part-time consultant project 
manager role to develop a business plan to assess the feasibility of the 
proposed new Education Office. The report included a report which was 
submitted to the Policy and Resources Committee on 3 July 2014, a report of 
the Livery Education Working Party and a resolution from the Policy and 
Resources Committee.  
 
The report noted that one-off funding was needed for a six month period to 
develop a business plan to assess the feasibility of a new Education Office, as 
recommended by the Livery Education Working Party.  
 
Members discussed the report in detail with the following points being made:- 
 

 The Livery Schools Link (LSL) provided a valuable co-ordinating link 
between Livery Companies and the education sector but it was not able 
to be fully effective owing to lack of sufficient support as well as 
resources. 

 The creation of an Education Office should be self-funded and would act 
in a facilitator role to link the livery education contribution, promote 
collaboration and identify opportunities for further livery involvement 
within the wider City context. 

 The first aim to attract 100% support from Livery Companies within the 
first 12 months was felt laudable if over optimistic. 

 Members were concerned about the costs involved with the proposals in 
light of the Service Based Review but supported the sentiment behind 
the proposals. 

 Members also noted that whilst any review undertaken by the LSL would 
arguably not be entirely impartial, they felt that failure to proceed with 
current momentum of the proposal would likely lead to an opportunity 
being lost to improve the coordination of the Livery’s role in education. 

 It was noted that the Company of Educators were happy with the 
proposals. 

 It was also felt that, if possible, transparency was required around 
recruitment to the role of consultant project manager. 

 The Board would work closely with the Livery Committee as the 
consultation process progressed. 
 
 
 

 



RESOLVED – That the Education Board:- 
 

 Note the report and support in principle the establishment of a temporary 
part time consultant project manager role which will develop the business 
plan for the education office; and 

 Recommend that the Policy and Resources Committee agree the proposal to 
use £13k from 2014/15 and £3k from 2015/16 of the Committee’s 
contingency fund, taken from City’s Cash, to cover the recruitment of a part-
time consultant project manager for a one-off six month period.  

 
10. REQUEST FOR THE CITY CORPORATION TO BECOME ACCOUNTABLE 

BODY FOR TWO NEW CENTRAL LONDON FORWARD EMPLOYABILITY 
PILOTS  
A report of the Director of Economic Development provided Members with 
information on a request for the City Corporation to become the accountable 
body for two new Central London Forward employability pilots.  
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions.  
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
as follows:- 
 

Item Paragraph 

14 - 16 3 

18-19 - 

 
14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 11 
September 2014 be approved as a correct record. 
 

15. EDUCATION BOARD FINANCE REPORT AND OVERVIEW  
A joint report of the Town Clerk and the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services was received.  
 

16. ANALYSIS OF UN-VALIDATED EXAMINATION RESULTS (2014) AND 
PRIMARY SCHOOL PERFORMANCE DATA  
A report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services was received.   
 
 
 



EXTENSION OF MEETING 
In accordance with Standing Order 40, the Board agreed to extend the meeting 
beyond two hours. 
 

17. ACTIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AND/OR URGENCY 
PROCEDURES SINCE THE LAST BOARD MEETING  
A report of the Town Clerk was received.   
 

18. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 

 
The meeting ended at 6.10 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
Contact Officer: David Arnold 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1174 
david.arnold@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


